

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA  
NO. 17-1803**

---

**RICKIE RILEA AND TIMOTHY RILEY,  
Petitioners-Appellees**

**vs.**

**IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,  
Defendant-Appellant.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY,  
HONORABLE ELIZA OVROM**

---

**PETITIONERS-APPELLEES' BRIEF AND

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 7

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 11

CASE STATEMENT ..... 12

FACTS ..... 15

PRESERVATION & STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 18

ARGUMENT ..... 21

    I.    The Iowa Code (1939 through May 11, 2017) did not authorize IDOT employees to stop motor vehicles for the purpose of enforcing traffic laws beyond those laws relating to operating authority, registration, size, weight, and load..... 21

        1.    1937: Motor Vehicle Department & Highway Safety Patrol established..... 22

        2.    1939: Department of Public Safety established and given exclusive enforcement authority..... 23

        3.    1941: Limited police power to State Highway Commission..... 24

        4.    1948: Iowa Supreme Court interprets Iowa Code § 321.477 in Merchants Motor decision. .... 25

        5.    1974: IDOT Established..... 27

        6.    1987: Iowa Supreme Court reaffirms Merchants Motor. .... 29

        7.    1990: Attorney General Opinion regarding Iowa Code § 321.477. 30

        8.    Summary of law applicable until May 11, 2017..... 32

II. Iowa Code chapter 804 does not authorize the IDOT policy of motor vehicles for the purpose of enforcing traffic laws beyond those laws relating to operating authority, registration, size, weight, and load. ....	34
1. Plain language of Chapter 804 does not authorize IDOT’s policy. ....	35
2. Merchants Motors rejected citizen’s arrest defense.....	38
3. State v. Lloyd does not abrogate Merchants Motors. ....	41
4. IDOT’s interpretation of Chapter 804 renders superfluous multiple statutes.....	45
5. Recent amendment of Iowa Code § 321.477 demonstrates IDOT lacked enforcement authority. ....	47
CONCLUSION.....	53
ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE .....	54
CHART OF RELEVANT STATUTES.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Code Sections**

Iowa Code T. XIII, Ch. 238, § 4626 (1939) .....	24
Iowa Code § 80.22 (1946) .....	25
Iowa Code § 80.22 (2016) .....	20, 33, 35, 44, 46
Iowa Code § 321.1 (1946) .....	26, 33-34
Iowa Code § 321.1 (2016) .....	33-34
Iowa Code § 321.2 (1946) .....	26
Iowa Code § 321.2 (1971) .....	28
Iowa Code § 321.2 (1975) .....	29
Iowa Code § 321.2 (2016) .....	33, 46
Iowa Code § 321.433 (2016) .....	37
Iowa Code § 321.477 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 321.477 (2017) .....	11, 49
Iowa Code § 321.477 (1946) .....	22–25
Iowa Code § 321.476 (1946) .....	29-30
Iowa Code § 321.492 (1946) .....	26–27, 31
Iowa Code § 748.3 (1946) .....	26, 34
Iowa Code § 801.4 (2016) .....	34
Iowa Code § 804.7 (2016) .....	31, 36
Iowa Code § 804.9 (2016) .....	20, 36-37
Iowa Code § 804.24 (2016) .....	35-36, 44-45
H.F. 463, 87 G.A. (Iowa 2017).....	48

48th G.A. 121 § 7 (Iowa 1939) .....	23
48th G.A. 120 §§ 4, 8, 95 (Iowa 1939).....	23
49th G.A. 177 §§ 1, 2 (Iowa 1941).....	25
50th G.A. 164 § 4 (Iowa 1943).....	27
65th G.A. 1180 §§ 2, 27, 101, 107 (Iowa 1974).....	28

**Cases**

<i>Martin v. Waterloo Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 518 N.W.2d 381 (Iowa 1994).....	53
<i>Merchants Motor Freight v. State Highway Comm'n</i> , 239 Iowa 888 (1948).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Lahr</i> , 147 Ill. 2d 379 (1992) .....	37, 46-47
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 829 N.E.2d 1203 (N.Y. 2005) .....	47
<i>Petition of Chapman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2017).....	45
<i>Rife v. D.T. Corner, Inc.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2002).....	36
<i>Star Equip., Ltd. v. State, Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2014) .....	49
<i>State v. A-1 Disposal</i> , 415 N.W.2d 595 (Iowa 1987) .....	30
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 39 N.E.3d 496 (Ohio 2015).....	46
<i>State v. Dann</i> , 591 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 1999) .....	47
<i>State v. Gaskins</i> , 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015) .....	45
<i>State v. Lloyd</i> , 513 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 1994) .....	37, 42-45

**Other Authorities**

1990 Iowa Op. Att’y Gen. 100, 1990 WL 484921 (1990) .....	31-32
Representative Baudler, Iowa House of Representatives public comment on House File 473 at 05:19:38, 06:16:20 (March 27, 2017) .....	50, 52

Senator Danielson, Iowa Senate public comment on House File 473 at 03:42:25, 03:48:30 (April 4, 2017)..... 16-17, 50, 53

Senator Johnson, Iowa Senate public comment on House File 473 at 03:36:55, 03:52:40 (April 4, 2017) ..... 50, 53

Representative Gaskill, Iowa House of Representatives public comment on House File 473 at 06:53:10 (April 20, 2017)..... 51

Representative Baudler, Iowa House of Representatives public comment on House File 473 at 06:51:55 (April 20, 2017)..... 50-51

Senator Danielson, Iowa Senate public comment on House File 473 at 11:08:35 (April 21, 2017) ..... 51

Representative Taylor, Iowa House of Representatives public comment on House File 473 at 05:17:10 (March 27, 2017)..... 52

Senator Breitbach, Iowa Senate public comment on House File 473 at 03:54:30 (April 4, 2017) ..... 53

Iowa House of Representatives public comment on House File 473 at 06:50:00 (April 20, 2017) ..... 53

Amendment H-1206, available at <https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=87&ba=H-1206> ..... 51

Bill History for House File 463, available at <https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/billTracking/billHistory?billName=HF%20463&ga=87> ..... 51

2A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 48:4 (7th ed.) ..... 48
